

No. 20-1566

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION
FOUNDATION, an agency or instrumentality of the
Kingdom of Spain,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR COMUNIDAD JUDÍA DE MADRID AND
FEDERACIÓN DE COMUNIDADES JUDÍAS DE
ESPAÑA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Bernardo M. Cremades Román (bcr@bcremades.com)*

**Counsel of Record*

Patrick T. Byrne (p.byrne@bcremades.com)

B. CREMADES & ASOCIADOS

Calle Goya, 18 – Planta 2

28001, Madrid, Spain

Tel.: (+34) 914-237-200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT 6
I. INTRODUCTION 6
II. THE RESPONDENT IS LEGALLY BOUND TO
A HIGHER LEVEL OF DILIGENCE WITH
RESPECT TO THE PURCHASING OF
ARTWORK..... 7
III. ROLE OF SPANISH CIVIL CODE ARTICLE
1956 13
IV. LEVEL OF KNOWLEDGE FOR RECEIPT OF
STOLEN PROPERTY UNDER SPANISH LAW
..... 15
V. EMPLOYING PROPER LEGAL STANDARD
LEADS TO THE CONCLUSION THAT THE
PAINTING IS OWNED BY PETITIONERS ... 24
VI. EVEN APPLYING IMPROPER STANDARD
LEADS TO THE CONCLUSION THAT THE
PAINTING IS OWNED BY PETITIONERS ... 27
VII. WASHINGTON PRINCIPLES CALL FOR THE
RETURN OF THE PAINTING 28
VIII. STATE LAW IS THE PROPER SOURCE FOR
CHOICE OF LAW IN FSIA CASES 30
CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Spanish Statutes

Spanish Civil Code, Article 1(1).....	20
Spanish Civil Code, Article 1(6).....	21
Spanish Civil Code, Article 3(1).....	20
Spanish Civil Code, Article 1104.....	7, 11
Spanish Civil Code, Article 1955.....	5, 13
Spanish Civil Code, Article 1956.....	<i>passim</i>
Spanish Law 25/1992, of November 12, 1992, Approving the Agreement of Cooperation Between the State and the Federation of Israelite Communities of Spain, Preamble.....	1
Spanish Organic Law 7/1980, of July 5 1980, Article 5.....	2
Spanish Historical Heritage Law 16/1985 of June 25, 1985.....	2

Spanish Cases

Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, November 22, 1971, STS 1253/1971.....	7
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, February 7, 1990, RJ/1990/668.....	8
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment February 24, 2009, RJ/2009/449.....	15, 17, 26
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, June 28, 2000, RJ/2000/6080.....	16
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, November 4, 2009, RJ/2010/1996.....	17
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, April 28, 2015, 776/2014, RJ/2015/1553.....	20
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment February 15, 1982, No. 4, RJ/1983/689.....	22
Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, May 19, 2000, RJ/2000/3992.....	22

Spanish Supreme Court Judgment, May 19, 2016, RJ/2016/2042.....	25
Las Palmas de Gran Canaria Provincial Court, March 1, 2019, JUR 2019/194217	17
Las Palmas de Gran Canaria Provincial Court, April 6, 2009, ST 167/2009.....	18
Álava Provincial Court, May 13, 2019, JUR 2019/224552	17
Valencia Provincial Court, March 14, 2011, 2011 ST 176/2011	17
Madrid Provincial Court, October 17, 2019, ST 613/2019	19, 27

U.S. Cases

<i>Cassirer v. Thyseen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Cassirer v. Thyseen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 824 F. App'x 452 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found. v. Cassirer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1992 (2018)	3

Other Authorities

Professional Code of Ethics for the International Council of Museums (1986)	8, 9
UNESCO Convention on Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property (1970)	10
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi- Confiscated Art, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (Dec. 3, 1998), https://www.state.gov/washington- conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/	29

Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and
Related Issues, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (June 30,
2009), [https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-
assets-conference-terezin-declaration/](https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-
assets-conference-terezin-declaration/)29
